
 

 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Standards Committee 

 
Friday, 3 July 2020 

10.00 am 
Virtual WEBEX video conference via YouTube - 

https://www.youtube.com/user/cheltenhamborough 
 

Membership 

Borough Councillors: Max Wilkinson (Chair), Louis Savage, Karl Hobley, 
Martin Horwood, Jo Stafford, Klara Sudbury and 
John Payne 

Independent Members: Mr Martin Jauch, Mr Duncan Chittenden 

 

Agenda  
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

3.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2020. 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

4.   CHELTENHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL CODE OF 
MEMBERS' CONDUCT- COMPLAINT AGAINST 
COUNCILLOR DENNIS PARSONS 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 
 

(Pages 9 - 32) 

5.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
To be confirmed 
 

 

 
Contact Officer:  Bev Thomas, Democratic Services Team Leader, 01242 264246 

Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 8 July 2020. 

 

Standards Committee 
 

Monday, 3rd February, 2020 

1.00 - 2.00 pm 
 

Attendees 

Borough Councillors: Max Wilkinson (Chair), Karl Hobley, Martin Horwood, John 
Payne and Klara Sudbury 

Independent Members: Mr Duncan Chittenden and Mr Martin Jauch 

Also in attendance:  Sara Freckleton (Borough Solicitor & Monitoring Officer) 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Councillors Savage and Stafford had given their apologies.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
No interests were declared.   
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting had been circulated with the agenda and the 
minutes of the meeting held on the 16 April 2018, which had yet to be agreed 
and signed, were also circulated.   
 
Upon a vote it was unanimously 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting(s) held on the 16 April 2018 
and 10 July 2019 be agreed and signed as an accurate record.  
 

4. COD
[...]
e that had been given in relation to the remit 
of members appointed as Directors/Trustees, asserting that Councillors were 
appointed to these bodies for the sole purpose of linking the two, and he 
suggested that this view was one shared by the Charity Commission.  He was 
also aware that in the past, there had been occasions when the Cheltenham 
Trust had required Councillors to withdraw from certain discussions and other 
members of the committee concurred that it was ludicrous that members could 
be excluded by both organisations.  He highlighted that prior to this meeting, he 
was not fully aware of the process for applications for dispensation.   
 
A Trustee of the Cheltenham Trust clarified that he had not been excluded from 
any meetings of The Trust in the last year.  He did however suggest that he 
would be inclined to watch webcasts of any council debates or votes where he 
had been required to withdraw from the meeting, so as to get a sense of how 
colleagues felt about a particular issue. 
     

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
- 3 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 8 July 2020. 

 

The Monitoring Officer gave the following responses to comments and 
questions raised by Members:  
 

 It was correct that councillors were nominated and appointed to these 
companies/trusts on the basis of their experience as community 
representatives.  However, by law, once appointed they were required to 
act in the best interest of the company/trust, whereas in their capacity as 
a councillor, they were expected to act in the public interest. Whilst the 
objectives and aims of these Companies / Trusts and those of the 
Council were, for the most part aligned, there was potential for conflict of 
interests where decisions affecting the financial position of those bodies 
were taken by the Council.   

 Members were reminded that the requirement to withdraw from a 
meeting only applied where these interests existed and where the 
decision being t
[...]
ation as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2, Part 1, Schedule 12A (as amended) Local Government 
Act 1972, namely: 
 
Paragraph 1; Information relating to any individual  
 

Paragraph 2; Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual 

 

6. REPORT OF DECISIONS TAKEN BY THE MONITORING OFFICER 
The Monitoring Officer reminded members that in accordance with current 
arrangements, in consultation with the Independent Persons, she was able to 
resolve complaints much more easily and informally than before.  Details of the 
complaints that had been received since the last meeting of the Standards 
Committee had been circulated with the agenda and the committee considered 
where there was a need for action or training, arising from the complaints.   
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
There was no other business.   
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting was sheduled for the 8 July 2020.   
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

 
- 5 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 8 July 2020. 

 

 
Max Wilkinson 

Chairman 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
 

Standards Committee 
3 July 2020 

 
Report of Monitoring Officer on complaints that Councillor Dennis 

Parsons has failed to comply with the Cheltenham Borough 
Council Code of Members’ Conduct 

 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1 Complaints that Councillor Dennis Parsons has failed to comply with the Cheltenham 
Borough Council Code of Members’ Conduct, have been received by the Monitoring 
Officer.  These complaints arise from the participation of Councillor Parsons at the 
meeting of Cheltenham Borough Council held on the 15th June 2020.  The Chair of 
the Standards Committee referred this matter to the Monitoring Officer immediately 
after the incident, the subject of this complaint, had taken place. 

 
1.2 The complaints received are as follows:- 

 
I. Cllr Dennis Parsons has brought the council into disrepute by expressing 

sympathy for t
[...]
ivities but I 
don’t think that it’s inappropriate that in certain circumstances to use words 
that are unacceptable now but were acceptable historically.” 

 
I thought it goes without saying that there is no circumstance under which it is 
appropriate for Mr Parsons to use this word.  His comments show he is out of 
touch with modern society and unfit for the position. 

 

2. Consideration and Determination of Complaints 
 
2.1 The Council has made arrangements, in accordance with the provisions of the 

Localism Act 2011, for the determination of complaints that any Councillor has failed 
to comply with the Cheltenham Borough Council Code of Members’ Conduct.   All 
complaints must be made to the Monitoring Officer to whom the Council has 
delegated authority to consider and determine complaints and to seek to resolve 
complaints including, where necessary, arranging for an allegation to be investigated.  
The Monitoring Officer must, when assessing and determining complaints, consult 
with the two Independent Persons (who are neither Councillors nor Officers of the 
Council) appointed by the Council under the Localism Act 2011.  The Council also 
provided the option for the Monitoring Officer to refer the matter to the Standards 
Committee where more appropriate to do so.   

 
2.2 As part of the process of the consideration of complaints by the Monitoring Officer 

and Independent Persons, a number of preliminary tests are undertaken including 
whether  
 

 the Member is acting in their capacity as a member,  

 on the information available, is the behaviour complained of likely to be a breach 
of the Code  

 it is necessary for the complaint to be investigated (fact finding)  

 in the circumstances of the case, it is in the public interest for the complaint to be 
investigated and determined 

 
2.3 Regarding the complaints the subject of this report, the Monitoring Officer, having 

consulted with the Independent Persons, agreed with the Chair of the Comm
[...]
t Appendix 1, applies when 
Members are acting in their official capacity as a member of Cheltenham Borough 
Council including when engaged in the business of the Council or when behaving so 
as to give a reasonable person the impression of acting as a representative of the 
Council.  It does not seek to regulate what Members do when acting solely in a 
private capacity in their private life. Paragraph 5 of the Code sets out the general 
principles which Members are expected to observe when acting as Councillors.  
These principles are:- 

 

 Selflessness 

 Integrity 

 Objectivity 

 Accountability 

 Openness 

 Honesty 

 Leadership 
 

4.2 Turning to the specific requirements of the Code of Conduct, paragraph 7 requires 
that Members observe a number of rules, of which rules 7(1) and 7(8) below are 
relevant to this complaint and provide:-.   

 
7(1)    “Do treat others with respect”  
7(8)    “Do promote and support high standards of conduct when serving in 

your public post by leadership and example” 
 

5. Consideration of Complaint 
 
5.1 Application of the Code of Conduct 
 
 The Monitoring Officer has, in consultation with the Independent Persons, considered 

the complaint in the context of the Code of Conduct.  The preliminary assessment 
(paragraph 2.2 above) of the complaints, has been carried out and is detailed in 
paragraphs 5.2 – 5.4 below. 

 
5.2 The first consideration is whether Councillor Parsons was acting in his official 

capacity, thus engaging the requirements of the Code of Conduct.  It is clear that 
Councillor Parsons attended and participated in the Council meeting in his capacity 
as a Cheltenham Borough Councillor.  The Code of Conduct is therefore engaged. 

 
5.3 In respect of the second consideration, it was concluded that it is likely, on the basis 

of the information provided, that there has been a breach of the Code of Conduct.  In 
particular, clauses  

 
7(1)    “Do treat others with respect”  
7(8)    “Do promote and support high standards of conduct when serving in 

your public post by leadership and example” 
 are relevant to the consideration of these complaints. 

Page 13



 

 
 
5.4 Finally, consideration has been given to whether it is necessary to seek additional 

information / investigate the facts before any decision can be made as to whether 
there is any breach of the Code of Conduct.  If so, the public interest test is applied to 
determine whether the matter is serious enough so that an investigation would be in 
the public interest.  In this particular case, the facts of this case comprise Councillor 
Parsons’ oral contributions to the meeting on the 15th June 2020 which have been 
broadcast and which remain (suitably muted) available for viewing on the Council’s 
website.  Consequently, it was not considered necessary for any further investigation 
to be undertaken in order to determine whether a breach of the Code of Members’ 
Conduct has occurred.   

 
5.5  Having completed the preliminary assessment, consideration was given to the 

substance of the complaints and the three main concerns highlighted within them 
which can be summarised as firstly, the reference, by Councillor Parsons, to the 
victim status of the person responsible for killing George Floyd, secondly the use of a 
racist term four times and thirdly, Councillor Parsons’ apology to the meeting in which 
he said he was sorry if he offended people’s sensitivities but that he didn’t think it 
inappropriate in certain circumstances to use words that are unacceptable now but 
were acceptable historically. 
 

5.6  Consultation with the Independent Persons 
 

The complaints were, as required, referred to the Independent Persons for comment 
and their response was that Councillor Parsons made a number of errors of 
judgment, specifically:- 

 
1. Many people would find his connection of ‘culture and victim’ with the actions of 

the police officer in the Floyd case deeply offensive. 
2. This was compounded by the use of an inappropriate and, again, deeply 

offensive word, which was repeated 4 times in what appeared to be a totally 
unnecessary anecdote 

3. He referred to offending ‘sensitivities’ rather than individuals, a linguistic phrasing 
that causes further offence. 

4. He failed to accurately judge that some words, phrases and anecdotes are not 
acceptable in any circumstances and there are no circumstances which could 
mitigate their use. 

 
In conclusion, the entirety of Councillor Parsons' contribution was ill judged in its 
conception and totally unacceptable in its execution.  
 

5.7 Analysis of complaints 
  

Councillor Parsons had been aware, since the publication, on the 11th June 2020, of 
the agenda for the Council meeting, that the Motion set out in 3.2 above, would be 
debated and decided upon by the Council at its meeting on the 15th June 2020.  
Members are not obliged to make a statement or comment on any item of business 
discussed by the Council and therefore do so if they wish to contribute.  It is 
reasonable to conclude, therefore, in indicating that he wished to speak on this 
Motion, Councillor Parsons had already, by the time of the Council meeting, given 
consideration to the content of his speech.   
 

5.8  It is incumbent upon Councillors, at all times when acting in their capacity as a 
representative of Cheltenham Borough Council, to act on all occasions in accordance 

Page 14



 

with the public trust placed in them. Members are also, in accordance with the CBC 
Code of Members’ Conduct, expected to observe the general principles, of which 
integrity and leadership are relevant to the determination of these complaints.  

 
5.9  Considering the complaints in their entirety, the context set out above, the comments 

of the Independent Persons and the specific application of the Code of Conduct, it is 
clear that in respect of all three aspects of the complaint, namely putting forward the 
view that the Police Officer involved in the killing of George Floyd in Minnesota was 
the victim, the use of an offensive and inappropriate word, and the reference to 
offending sensitivities,  are disrespectful and a contravention of requirement 7(1) of 
the Code of Conduct to treat others with respect.  Further, in deeming it appropriate 
to make these comments at a meeting of the Cheltenham Borough Council, 
demonstrate a significant error of judgement on the part of Councillor Parsons to the 
extent that this conduct falls short of the leadership and example required to 
demonstrate high standards of Councillor Conduct, thereby contravening 
requirement 7(8) of the Code of Conduct. 

 
5.10 Councillor Parsons has confirmed to the Monitoring Officer that he acknowledges 

that his actions had constituted a breach of the Code of Conduct which he described 
as a “horrible misjudgement” on his part. 

 
5.11 Conclusion 
 

It is clear that the comments which Councillor Parsons made at the Council meeting 
on the 15th June 2020 were completely inappropriate and disrespectful, being 
contrary to the general principles upon which the Code of Conduct is based and 
specifically contrary to the provisions of section 7(1) of the Code which requires 
members to treat others with respect and 7(8) of the Code which requires Councillors 
to promote high standards of conduct by leadership and example.  The public is 
entitled to expect the highest possible standards of behaviour from elected members 
and Councillor Parsons’ behaviour on this occasion fell significantly short of the 
standards of conduct expected of the holders of public office, thereby causing 
damage to his own and the Council’s reputation.   
 
Councillor Parsons’ apology given at the meeting (3.7 above) seemingly sought to 
explain and even validate the remarks made rather than convey his unreserved 
apology for the significant error in judgment in deeming the content of his speech to 
be appropriate in any circumstances whatsoever.
[...]
to account, the observations at 5.11 above, on the apologies made so far, 

the Committee may consider it appropriate to impose a sanction requiring that 
Councillor Parsons makes a full apology to the Mayor and Councillors, which would 
be published on the Council’s website. 

 
7.3 The Council has a Member Training Programme which includes, in this year, training 

for all Borough Councillors on issues of race, equality and diversity. This will be 
delivered by an LGA approved provider including trainers from diverse backgrounds. 
The Committee may consider that attendance at this training should be compulsory 
for all Councillors, including Councillor Parsons. 

 
7.4 The Committee may also wish to consider censure. 
 
7.5 The Committee is also asked to consider whether there are any implications for the 

authority arising as a consequence of the matters covered in this report. 
 

 
 

Report Author  Borough Solicitor & Monitoring Officer,  
Cheltenham Borough Council 
 

 

Page 16



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CHELTENHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

CODE OF MEMBERS’ CONDUCT 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Adopted on the 25
th

 June 2012 taking effect on the 

1
st

 July 2012 

Page 17



 

Last updated: 25/06/20 

Contents and Definitions 

 

Contents 

 

I Introduction 

 

II Scope of the Code of Conduct 

 

III General Principles of Members’ Conduct 

 

IV Rules of Conduct 

 

V Registration of Interests 

 

VI Declaration of Interests and Restrictions on Participation 

 

VII Duties in respect of the Standards Committee  

 

VIII Dispensations 

 

IX Definitions 

 

Page 18



 

Last updated: 25/06/20 

I. Introduction 

 

1. This Code of Conduct (Code) is adopted pursuant to the Authority’s duty to 

promote and maintain high standards of conduct by Members of the 

Council. 

 

Members have a duty to uphold the law and to act on all occasions in 

accordance with the public trust placed in them. 

 

II. Scope of the Code of Conduct 

 

2. The Code applies to Members whenever acting in their official capacity as 

a Member of Cheltenham Borough Council, including 

 

(a) when engaged in the business of Cheltenham Borough Council 

including Ward business or representing the Council externally; 

 

(b) when behaving so as to give a reasonable person the impression of 

acting as a representative of Cheltenham Borough Council. 

 

This Code of Conduct does not seek to regulate what Members do in their 

purely private and personal lives. 

 

3. The obligations set out in this Code are in addition to those which apply to 

all Members by virtue of the procedural and other rules of the Authority and 

any Protocols and Policies which may be adopted from time to time by the 

Authority. 

 

4. Failure to comply with the requirements within this Code of Conduct which 

relate to disclosable pecuniary interests and which are set out in sections V 

and VI and Appendix A is a criminal offence.1 

 

III. General Principles of Members’ Conduct 

 

                                                
1
 Section 34 Localism Act 2011 

Page 19



 

Last updated: 25/06/20 

5. In carrying out their duties in exercising the functions of their Authority or 

otherwise acting as a Councillor, Members will be expected to observe the 

general principles of conduct set out below.  These principles will be taken 

into consideration when any allegation is received of breaches of the 

provisions of the Code. 

 

 Selflessness 

 Integrity 

 Objectivity 

 Accountability 

 Openness 

 Honesty 

 Leadership 

 

IV. Rules of Conduct 

 

6. Members shall base their conduct on a consideration of the public interest, 

avoid conflict between personal interest and the public interest and resolve 

any conflict between the two, at once, and in favour of the public interest. 

 

7. Members shall observe the following rules:- 

 

General Requirements 

 

(1) Do treat others with respect. 

(2) Do not bully any person. 

(3) Do not 
[...]
with Paragraphs 8(1), 8(2) and 8(4) of this Code of 
Conduct. 
 
A Member must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interest held by the Member in 
any of the categories set out below:- 
 
            
   
Subject       Other Interest 
            
   
 
Management or Control Any body of which the Member is in a 

position of general control or 
management and to which he/she is 
appointed or nominated by the Council. 

 
Public/Charitable and Other Any body – 
External Bodies (a) exercising functions of a public 

nature; 
 (b) directed to charitable purposes; or 
 (c) one of whose principal purposes 

includes the influence of public opinion or 
policy (including any political party or 
Trade Union). 

  
of which the Member of the Council is a 
member or in a position of general 
control or management. 

 
Employer Any person or body who employs, or has 

appointed, the Member. 
 
Gifts and Hospitality The name of any person, organisation, 

company or other body from whom the 
Member has received, by virtue of his 
Office, gifts or hospitality worth an 
estimated value of £50 or more. 

 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	4 Cheltenham Borough Council Code of Members' Conduct- Complaint against Councillor Dennis Parsons
	2020_07_03_STA_Code_of_Conduct_Appendix_1




Minutes of the meeting

Standards Committee
Friday, 3rd July, 2020
10.00 - 11.00 am
Borough Councillors:
Independent Members:
Also in attendance:

Attendees
Max Wilkinson (chair),Louis Savage, Martin Horwood,
Klara Sudbury and John Payne
Martin Jauch, Duncan Chittenden
Sara Freckleton, Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer

Minutes
1.

APOLOGIES
Councillors Stafford and Hobley.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

3.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2020 be
agreed as a correct record.

4.

CHELTENHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL CODE OF MEMBERS' CONDUCTCOMPLAINT AGAINST COUNCILLOR DENNIS PARSONS
The Monitoring Officer explained that the report before the Committee
considered three complaints that had been received alleging that Councillor
Dennis Parsons had failed to comply with the Council’s Code of Members’
Conduct arising from his contribution to a debate at the Council meeting held on
15 June 2020. She advised that the report set out in full, at Paragraph. 1.2, the
substance of the complaints and the factual background was set out at
Paragraph 3 of the report. In that respect, the facts were a matter of record and
were not disputed. The Monitoring Officer indicated that, as required by the
Council’s arrangements for the determination of complaints, she had consulted
with the Independent Persons and assessed the complaints made against a
number of preliminary tests: whether the Member had acted in their capacity as
a Member – which was clearly the case in this instance; whether the behaviour
was likely to constitute a breach of the Code of Conduct – which in this case
related to the requirements to treat others with respect and to promote high
standards of conduct when serving in a public post by leadership and example;
and whether it was necessary to seek any additional information before being
able to determine where there had been a breach of the Code – in this case, the
facts were clear, were not disputed and there had been no need for further
investigation.

-1Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 28 October 2020.

Having completed the preliminary investigation, the Monitoring Officer had
considered the complaints in the context of the facts, the Code of Conduct and
the views of the Independent Persons which were set out at Paragraph 5.6 of
the report. It was clear from the analysis that Councillor Parsons’ conduct at the
Council meeting had fallen significantly short of the standards of conduct
expected of holders of public office and had caused damage to both his own
reputation and that of the Council. As well as being contrary to the general
principles of conduct in public life which underpinned the Council’s Code of
Conduct, Councillor Parsons’ comments were completely inappropriate and
disrespectful, contrary to the provisions of Clause 7(1) of the Code which
required Members to treat others with respect and also Clause 7(8) which
required Councillors to promote high standards of conduct by leadership and
example.
The Committee was advised that Councillor Parsons had acknowledged he had
made a gross error of judgement which had contravened the Code of Conduct
and attention was drawn to the supplemental report which attached two letters
from Councillor Parsons that had been sent after the main report had been
issued. In the first letter, Councillor Parsons recognised the inappropriateness
of the comments made and apologised unreservedly to the Council and the
public for his gross error of judgement and, in the second, which was to the
Chair and Members of the Committee, he sought to clarify the facts surrounding
his contribution to the Council meeting, specifically that neither his decision to
contribute to the debate or the remarks made were pre-planned.
In respect of the sanctions available to the Committee, the Monitoring Officer
advised that these were limited to matters that would not prevent a Councillor
from performing their duties. They were listed at Paragraph 6.3 of the report but
included censure, an apology and undertaking training. Councillor Parsons had
now made an unreserved apology directly to the Council and the public and, as
such, the Committee may decide it was not necessary to require him to make
another apology; however, it was open to the Committee to require that apology
to be placed on the Council’s website in addition to any other sanctions. As far
as training was concerned, race, equality and diversity was already in the
Member training programme and would be offered to every Member of the
Council; however, it was a choice for the individual Member as to whether they
took up the opportunity so the Committee may wish to consider requiring
compulsory attendance.
The Chair thanked the Monitoring Officer for her introduction and reminded
Members that the Committee did not have the power to suspend/dismiss the
Councillor. In addition, the Council had made representations in response to the
government consultation about the sanctions available to Standards
Committees to ask that the legislation be changed but this was not something
the government was addressing at this point.
The Independent Persons advised that their comments were included within the
Committee report but added that Councillors may wish to reflect deeply on the
fact that, even when things were carefully phrased, which the comments made
in the current complaint had not been, they could still cause outrage and
offence if spoken wrongly. The Independent Persons referred to one of the
phrases in the report which noted that Councillor Parsons’ contribution was ill-2Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 28 October 2020.

judged in its conception – being a poor example and irrelevant to the issue –
and that it was obvious to anyone that the vocabulary used was completely
unacceptable. In terms of the possible sanctions, training was the obvious fallback and was clearly necessary, but it was suggested that the challenge to the
Council was to involve people from minority backgrounds in what it was doing
and that should be a priority.
A Member asked that the Council follow up with representations to the
Secretary of State to press for more sanctions. In addition, he questioned
whether Councillor Parsons had been removed from all Outside Body
appointments. In making a further general observation, the Councillor indicated
that this had been a very serious breach of the Code of Conduct and the
damage to the Council’s reputation could be measured by the amount of times
this story came up when searching the internet for Cheltenham Borough
Council. The impact on people in the community and the context of motion that
was being considered at the time, had been an opportunity to make a strong
commitment to solidarity with minority communities but the comments of
Councillor Parsons had achieved the opposite and instead highlighted an issue
of racism within the Council. He felt censure would be a sensible sanction, as
well as compulsory training for all Councillors, but did not feel it made sense to
demand a further apology given that a written apology had already been made.
In response, the Chair reiterated that legislative changes would be required
before a Councillor could be removed from the Council; however, Councillor
Parsons had been suspended from the Liberal Democrat group and was now
serving as a non-aligned Councillor on the Council. In addition, the Monitoring
Officer advised that representations could be made to the Secretary of State
and confirmed that Councillor Parsons had voluntarily resigned from his Outside
Body appointments; he also no longer served on any Committees or SubCommittees. She confirmed that, as Councillor Parsons was no longer a
member of a political group on the Council, under the rules of political balance,
he had no entitlement to a place on a Committee/Sub-Committee - if he rejoined a political group in the future it would be a matter for that group as to
whether or not he was given a Committee seat.
Another Member asked for clarification on what was meant by censure as well
as whether any other complaints had been made by members of the public,
Councillors or Officers against Councillor Parsons and, if so, whether those
could be taken into account. In response, the Monitoring Officer indicated that
censure was a way to express strong disapproval about an incident that should
not have happened. In addition, she confirmed that no other complaints had
gone through an investigation process and been heard by the Standards
Committee in respect of Councillor Parsons. The Chair expressed the view that,
if censure was chosen as a sanction, the Committee’s views would feed into the
form of words which was placed on the Council’s website.
In agreeing with the previous speakers, a Member expressed the view that
Councillor Parsons’ actions had brought the Council into disrepute during the
particularly sensitive debate and his actions had polarised views even further.
He felt that Councillor Parsons was usually someone that followed protocol and
he had found it difficult to comprehend his actions at the Council meeting in
question. He was of the view that the Councillor had, to some extent, imposed
-3Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 28 October 2020.

his own sanctions through public humiliation. In response, the Chair advised
that it was the responsibility of the Council to deal with the matter despite what
Councillor Parsons may be feeling upon reflection of his words. Another
Member advised that he had not been present at the Council meeting referred
to but he, like so many others, had been appalled and horrified by the
comments made. He questioned whether the Councillor’s previous conduct
could be taken into consideration and indicated that the comments made by
Councillor Parsons had resulted in a spectacular own goal for the Council and it
must be made clear that the Councillor had been speaking for himself and not
for any other Members who had all been horrified by the situation and wished to
disassociate themselves from the comments made. The good standing of the
Council and other Councillors should not be allowed to be brought into
disrepute by Councillor Parsons. The Chair agreed that, in issuing censure, it
would be important to include points about being one Councillor’s comments
and not the view of the Council.
Another Member agreed that the comments made had been highly offensive,
not just the offensive word, but also a preamble, further incendiary comments
and an apology which had clearly not been made sincerely. She felt that being
silent on the matter was not an act of neutrality and did not show Councillors to
be allies of people of minority backgrounds so everyone had to speak out
against the comments made. She was of the view that the Councillor had
caused offence in the past by the use of unacceptable language and was
concerned that requiring Councillor Parsons to undertake intensive training may
not have an effect given that he had already undertaken training on
unconscious bias with the Liberal Democrat group. She was saddened by the
fact that the Council had had an opportunity to do something great through the
Motion which was being considered by the Council but that had been taken
away by the words of one person. The Committee agreed this was a compelling
case for using the strongest possible censure and that it was unfortunate that
there were no stronger sanctions available.
Having listened to the comments made, the Chair noted that the type of phrases
which may be included in the censure were: the enormous damage to the
reputation of the Council; staying silent was not being neutral; that the
Councillor had only been speaking for himself and not the Council; and the
expressions of outrage at the choice of language used. There was also a need
to discuss training; he felt it was absolutely the right thing for the whole Council
to engage and accept that, as a Council comprised of entirely white members,
they would never fully understand the hurt and pain felt by people of minority
backgrounds that was caused by the words used by Councillor Parsons. He
questioned whether the Committee felt that additional and intensive training
should be provided to Councillor Parsons given the demonstrable need for him
to receive one to one training. It was agreed that training would be delivered to
the whole Council and that the Committee would be advised of any member
who refused to attend. It was hoped this would show how seriously the issue
was being taken by the Standards Committee; it was also agreed that additional
training would be provided to Councillor Parsons. A Member indicated that the
Council needed to reflect on why Cheltenham Borough Council was seemingly
not seen as a place for people of all backgrounds to stand for election and this
was obviously something for political parties to address going forward. It was
-4Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 28 October 2020.

also agreed that the point should be made within the censure that, were
stronger sanctions available, they would have been considered by the
Committee and that the Council would be asking the Secretary of State to
change the legislation to strengthen available sanctions for breaches of the
Code of Members’ Conduct.
Accordingly, it was unanimously
RESOLVED
1. That the Committee issue a censure, with the wording delegated to
the Chair in consultation with the Monitoring Officer, to be
accompanied by the written apology from Councillor Parsons.
2. That the Council make representations to the Secretary of State to
request that the government bring forward, as soon as possible,
the legislation to allow greater sanctions for breaches of the Code
of Members’ Conduct.
3. That training on race, equality and diversity, be made compulsory
for all Members and that the Standards Committee be advised of
anyone that refused to attend.
4. That Councillor Parsons be required to undertake intensive training
on race, diversity and equality matters.

5.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
TBA

Max Wilkinson
Chairman

-5Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 28 October 2020.

